
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - . 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Jean Brown, Davies, Dawson, Harris 

(Deputy Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
 
Co-Optees: Sheila Berkery-Smith, Bill Aulsberry, Lance Haward, Indu Shukla and 

Christendai Bhagwandeen 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent 

broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the 
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The 
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk 
at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will 
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at 
item below). 
 



 

2 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the 

authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the 
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, 
or when the interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public, with knowledge of the 
relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to 
prejudice the member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 20)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on: 
 

i) 21 November 2005 
ii) 30 November 2005 
iii) 12 December 2005 

 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
7. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS    
 
 The Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety. 

 
8. GROWING UP IN HARINGEY  (PAGES 21 - 56)  
 
 (Report of the Director of Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust) - Presentation 

 
9. SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE ON YOUTH DEMOCRACY    
 
 (Report of the Deputy Director (Resources & Community) – Children’s Service – 

to follow 
 

10. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ALLOTMENTS  (PAGES 57 - 88)  
 
 (Report of the Chair of the Review Panel) – To agree the report outlining the 

conclusions and recommendations of the Review 
 

11. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF STREET SWEEPING AND CLEANING    
 
 (Report of the Chair of the Review Panel) – to follow 

 



 

3 

12. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF FLY TIPPING  (PAGES 89 - 92)  
 
 (Report of the Chair of the Review Panel) – To consider deferring this review to 

the next municipal year. 
 

13. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF MOBILE PHONE MASTS – CHAIR’S POSITION  
(PAGES 93 - 98)  

 
 (Report of Overview & Scrutiny Manager) – To approve the membership, scope 

and terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review of Mobile Phone Masts 
 
 

14. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  (PAGES 99 - 104)  
 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Giancarlo Laura 
Principal Support Officer (Council) 
Tel: 020-8489 6917 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: Giancarlo.laura@haringey.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), 
Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
As neither the Chair nor the Vice-Chair were present at the commencement of 
the meeting, Cllr Brown was proposed as Chair until the arrival of Cllr Bull 
from another meeting he was attending in his capacity as Chair of the Scrutiny 
Review of Teenage Pregnancy. This was approved upon a vote. 
 
SC86.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for lateness received from Cllr Bull, Cllr Harris and 
Cllr Davies. 

 
SC87.  LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

None received 
 
SC88  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Cllr Winskill declared an interest in relation to Items 6, 7 and 8 
as a Friend of Hornsey Hospital. 

 
SC89.  MINUTES: 8 November 2005 

 
The minutes of 8 November 2005 will be made available at the 
next meeting of Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SC90.  DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 
There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

SC91. HEALTH BUDGET SCRUTINY (Report of the Director of 
Finance, Haringey TPCT) (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Director of Finance, Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust, 
gave a presentation on the Trust’s financial planning. Three 
main strategic challenges were highlighted, these being NHS 
targets, managing demand and changing the way clinical 
services are delivered and improving mental health services. All 
of these were influenced by the Government’s document entitled 
Commissioning a Patient care led NHS, which detailed 
proposed reorganisations of PCTs and health authorities and 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
21 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 2 

the changing role of PCTs. 
 
Haringey TPCT’s current financial position was detailed, with a 
significant underlying deficit driven by new terms and conditions 
for staff, increasing secondary care activity and Government 

[...]
 Improvement, Performance and Scrutiny) 
(Agenda Item 10) 
 
This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

SC96. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 
11) 

 
This item was deferred until a future meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
SC97. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 12) 
 

There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 22:30HRS 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 6



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
*Davies, Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), 
Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
SC98.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for lateness received from Cllrs Harris and Dawson, 
and for absence from Cllr Canver. 
 

 
SC99  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
SC100. LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

None received 
 
SC101. MINUTES: 8 November 2005 

 
The minutes of 8 November 2005 meeting of Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee were agreed and signed by the Chair, 
subject to the following amendments: 
 
i) That it be noted that the report being prepared by 

Housing Service for 12 December would cover the 
number of posts saved in Housing Service for the 
equivalent posts created for the ALMO. 

ii) That a report covering the Next Day Fix scheme be 
prepared for the Committee before 12 December. 

 
SC102. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 
There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

SC103. CRIME & COMMUNITY SAFETY PORTFOLIO BUDGET 
SCRUTINY (Report of the Assistant Chief Executives (Access, 
Strategy & OD) & Director of Finance and Report of the Director 
of Environmental Services & Director of Finance) (
[...]
he Council, Cllr Adje, gave a brief introduction on 
the Equalities business unit. The Committee raised the issue of 
increased spending on Black History Month events and it was 
commented that this figure was increasing due to the 
programme gathering momentum and more people getting 
involved. The Committee approved of this increase, and agreed 
with the leader that it was a matter of pride that the Borough 
invested in this area. The proposed loss of post in Equalities 
was raised, and the Leader commented that he hoped that the 
Committee would not approve this measure. The Committee 
commented that it was unhappy with being advised to reject 

Page 8



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 3 

proposals put before them by Executive Members. The Leader 
commented that the Executive wished to have the proposals 
prepared by officers looked at by the Committee before they 
were considered by the Executive. It was agreed to reject the 
proposed review of the role of Equalities. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Involvement gave a brief 
introduction on the business units in the portfolio. The 
Committee raised a number of issues with figures in the report 
being inaccurate, and it was noted that these need to be 
checked more thoroughly before being presented before the 
Committee. The Committee also requested that in future an 
extra column be added to the sheets noting the Executive 
Member’s responsible for each proposal.  
 
The issue of funding for the schools libraries service was raised, 
and it was commented that the schools would withdraw from the 
service if their costs were increased, so investment would have 
to be made. The issue of Member Learning and Development 
was discussed and it was commented that member attendance 
at training sessions was higher than perceived, and that an 
induction programme would be developed for new Members 
following the forthcoming Council Elections. The role of the 
proposed n
[...]
th through education for 
local children up to 18 years of age. 

Page 11



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
30 NOVEMBER 2005 
 

 6 

 
The Committee raised the issue of New Revenue Investment 
Proposals 8, 9 and 14, and it was agreed that these should be 
under the New Capital Investment Proposals heading. The issue 
of Special Educational Needs transport costs was discussed, 
and it was commented the Council would work with special 
schools to deal with the issue together. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the financial planning position set 
out in the report and the pre-business plan reviews covering 
Children and Families, School Standards and Inclusion, 
Community and Resources, Delivery & Performance and 
Business Support and Development business units. It was 
agreed that New Revenue Investment Proposals 8, 9 and 14 
would be moved into the New Capital Investment Proposals 
section. 
 

SC107. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 
10) 
 
This item was deferred until a future meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

SC108. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 11) 
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 

Notes: 
The meeting ended at 22:15HRS 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gideon Bull 
Chair – Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Page 12



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 1 

MEMBERS: Councillors *Bull (Chair) *Harris (Vice-Chair), *Bevan, *J Brown, 
Davies, *Dawson, and *Winskill. 
 
Co-optees: Mr. B. Aulsberry and *Mrs. I Shukla (REJCC non-voting 
Representatives) Mrs. C Bhagwandeen plus 2 Vacancies (parent governors), 
Ms S. Berkery-Smith and L. Haward (Church Representatives). 
 
* Members Present 
 
SC109. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence received from Cllr Davies. 
 
SC110. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
SC111. LATE/URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 

None received 
 
SC112. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 

 
There were no deputations or petitions. 
 

SC113. SUPPORT TO SMALL BUSINESS UPDATE: (Report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive, Strategy) (Agenda Item 9) 
 
The Business & Enterprise Manager introduced the report, 
highlighting progress on recommendations made in the scrutiny 
review of Maximising Support to Small Businesses, including the 
implementation of a single gateway to guide small business and 
the increased membership of the North London Chamber of 
Commerce. 
 
The Committee discussed the progress highlighted in the report 
and raised a number of issues. The Committee raised concern 
that the report had been published in February 2004 and that 
the Single Business Account would not be established until 
October 2006. The issue of liaison between planning and 
economic regeneration was raised, and the Committee 
requested that more information be provided on how the two 
business units work together to ensure a supply of business 
premises in the Borough. The Committee commented that it 
would demonstrate the importance of the updates following 
scrutiny review recommendations if the head of unit or 
appropriate Executive Member were present to give the update, 
and requested that a further update on this issue be presented 

Page 13



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 2 

in the next municipal year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the improvements detailed in the 
report subject to reservations raised concerning the amount of 
time taken for the establishment of a single gateway for small 
businesses and the lack of evidence of joint working between 
economic regeneration and planning business units, and 
requested that an update on progress be presented to the 
Committee in the next municipal year 

 
SC114. MINUTES: 21 November 2005 and 30 November 2005 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of 21 November 2005 and 30 November 2005 
meetings of Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be available 
at the next meeti
[...]
 groundwork on the site and give an 
idea of how the scheme will look. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report and welcomed the new 
Chief Executive of the Bernie Grant Arts Centre to the post, and 
requested that an update on progress be presented to the 
Committee in September 2006. 
 

SC116. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS: The Executive Member 
for Finance and the Executive Member for Community 
Involvement (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Executive Member for Finance, Cllr Milner, distributed an 
update of key issues and progress in his portfolio area, and 
gave answers to questions submitted in advance. The Executive 
Member answered supplementary questions put to him by the 
Committee as follows: 
 
Q – Is there any reason for the 2% uplift in the Government’s 
grant to Haringey and will it have any impact on services and 
council tax?  
 
A – Haringey has not been singled out in any way, the same 
conditions have been applied to around two thirds of all London 
Boroughs. This is due to more funds being directed at areas of 
deprivation in the north of Britain. Haringey does well on specific 
grants such as the Neighbourhood Renewal Fund, and 
education funding now goes directly to the schools. There are 
no planned cuts in services as efficiency savings will be made 
by reducing back office functions and ploughing the savings into 
frontline services. 
 
Q – In which areas will savings be made? 
 
A – Savings should be made in areas such as procurement, 
agency contracts and the SAP project, which will provide 
savings worth £1m over two years. 
 
The Executive Member for Community Involvement, Cllr Reith, 
distributed an update of key issues and progress in her portfolio 
area, and gave answers to questions submitted in advance. The 

Page 15



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 4 

Executive Member answered supplementary questions put to 
him by the Committee as follows: 
 
Q – What is the total figure of net costs for Haringey People? 
 
A – The total budget for Haringey People is £294k. We are 
going to push for greater advertising content now we can 
demonstrate that it is delivered to every household in the 
Borough. I will provide a full answer regarding net costs in 
writing to the Committee within ten days. 
 
Q – What is the role and decision making power of the Voluntary 
Sector Grants Committee? 
 
A – The Voluntary Sector Grants Committee agrees the policy of 
the awarding of grants against set criteria. I can provide further 
information on the decision making power of the Committee in 
writing to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee within ten days. 
 
Q – What will the newly expanded Neighbourhood Management 
teams be working on? 
 
A – The Neighbourhood Management teams will be working on 
an action plan for their own areas, which will be in conjunction 
with the areas’ local groups. 
 
Q – What progress has been made on the proposed library in 
White Hart Lane ward? 
 
A – Suitable premises have yet to be identified, but the proposal 
remains a priority for the libraries team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the Committee’s thanks to the Executive Members 

for attending be noted. 
ii) That the Executive Members’ briefings and answers to 

questions be noted. 
 

SC117. BUDGET SCRUTINY COMMENTS FOR THE EXECUTIVE: 
(Report of the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee) 
(Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Chair introduced the report and commented that it consisted 
of a compilation of comments and issues raised in the Budget 
Scrutiny process. The Committee raised issues regarding 
Neighbourhood Wardens, welcoming the investment proposed 
in the budget, and requested that the recommendations of the 

Page 16



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 5 

Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens be noted by the 
Executive, and the town twinning budget, for which the wording 
was amended. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the recommendations of the 
report and that the report be passed to the Executive for 
consideration subject to the following amendments/additions: 
 
i) That it be recorded that the Committee welcomed the 

investment for Neighbourhood Wardens and the 
Executive take note of the recommendations of the 
Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens. 

ii) That point 14.5 be amended to read “The Committee 
suggested that the proposed town twinning efficiency 
saving be held pending further information on Haringey 
and other European towns’ twinning arrangements”. 

 
 

SC118. NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS SCRUTINY REVIEW: (Report 
of the Chair of the Scrutiny Review) (Agenda Item 10) 
 
The Chair of the Scrutiny Review of Neighbourhood Wardens, 
Cllr Dawson, introduced the report and commented that there 
were worries over the funding of neighbourhood wardens when 
ODPM funding came to an end, especially in the light of the 
findings of the review which concluded that the Wardens’ 
powers should be enhanced. It was hoped that the service could 
be mainstreamed and developed by direct Council funding. The 
budget report dealing with the funding of neighbourhood 
wardens should be clarified as the figures can either be read to 
be £500k or £750k, when the current cost of funding the service 
is approximately £600k. 
 
The Committee raised a potential source of discontent in the 
warden service, the pay and responsibility differential between 
some wardens. It was agreed that recommendation 4 of the 
Review be re-worded to reflect the need to train all wardens in 
the full range of enforcement powers. The issue of warden 
visibility was also raised and it was agreed that recommendation 
2 be re-worded to include the supply of high-visibility clothing to 
neighbourhood wardens. The issue of park wardens and the 
Park Constabulary was raised, and it was commented that this 
was not covered in the scope of the review. The Committee 
recommended that this be considered as a future topic of a 
scrutiny review by the future Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Page 17



 

 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
12 DECEMBER 2005 
 

 6 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the recommendations of the Neighbourhood Wardens 
Scrutiny Panel in respect of the Review of Neighbourhood 
Wardens be endorsed and that the report be referred to the 
Executive for its consideration subject to the following 
amendments/additions to the recommendations: 
 
i) That recommendation 2 be re-worded to include the 

recommendation that Neighbourhood Wardens be 
supplied with high-visibility clothing. 

ii) That recommendation 4 be re-worded to include the 
recommendation that in future all Neighbourhood 
Wardens be trained in the full range of enforcement 
powers. 

 
SC119. SCRUTINY REVIEW PROCESS (Report of the Chief Executive 

and Head of Legal Services) (Agenda Item 11) 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and 
commented on the recommendation that in the event of a 
dispute between Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the 
Executive that Full Council be the arbiter of the dispute. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee approved the recommendation that the 
Council retain  the final decision in the event of a dispute 
between the Executive and Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
that the Committee approved the referral of amendments to the 
Constitution to the General Purposes Committee. 
 

SC120. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS (Agenda Item 
12) 
 
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee commented that 
he had sent email requests to officers and Executive Members 
responsible for the outstanding requests on the list, and was 
awaiting responses. Any responses received would be 
circulated to the Committee by the Committee Clerk. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a full update on the status of member requests be provided 
at the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
following responses to email requests sent by the Chair of 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee to officers an
[...]
on of the allotments budget in FY2004 ( 1April 2004 to 31 March 2005)

Historically all the cost and income was held in one specific cost centre. In order to develop better local management of the sites and their budgets, it was decided 

that the cost and the income budget, for each allotment site should be integrated within neighbourhood area. In 2004/05 a calculation was performed which 

apportioned the expenditure budget by the % of allotment rental income. Following this  Neighbourhood budgets were changed, on SAP, to reflect this.

P
a
g
e
 8

7



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



  Agenda item:   

 

 Overview and Scrutiny Committee                                       12 January 2006 

 

Report Title:  Fly Tipping Scrutiny Review 
 

Report of:  Chair of Fly Tipping Scrutiny Review 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: ALL 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To consider deferring this review to the next municipal year 
 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 That the Officers be instructed to  report to the first Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting in the next Municipal Year on  terms of reference for  a 
detailed scrutiny review into fly tipping together with information about the 
way in which it could be undertaken so that consideration can be given to 
carrying out such a review.  

 

 
Report Authorised by: Cllr Winskill – Chair of Review Panel 
 

 
Contact Officer: Geoffrey Woodham Tel 0208 489 2921 
 

3. Executive Summary 

3.1  The report explains why this review should be deferred to the next municipal 
year. 

 

4. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if 
applicable) 

4.1 N/A 
 

5. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

5.1 Previous reports and decisions 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 89



6. Finance, Legal and Equalities Comments 

6.1 None as a result of this report. 

7. Background,  

 
7.1 In May 2005 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee used a new 

assessment process to agree a work programme for the Municipal Year
[...]
n? 

Zena 
Brabazon, 
Neighbourhoo
d Management 

Answer circulated to members 05/12/05 

30/11/05 Cllr Bull Can the Committee be given a figure of 
the total spent on Haringey People? 

David 
Hennings, 
ACE (Strategy) 

Answer circulated to members 06/12/05 

12/12/05 Cllr Winskill What are the net costs of Haringey 
people magazine? 

Cllr Reith  

12/12/05 Cllr Bull Can the decisions of the Voluntary Sector 
Grants Committee be called in? 

Cllr Reith/ 
Davina Fiore 

Emails circulated by Davina/Terence 
Mitchison 19/12/05 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0
3



Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_04ii_Minutes_2005.11.30
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_04iii_Minutes_2005.12.12

	8 Growing Up in Haringey
	10 Scrutiny Review of Allotments
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_09_allotments_review_appdx1
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_09_allotments_review_appdx2
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_09_allotments_review_appdx3
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_09_allotments_review_appdx4
	OAS_2006.01.16_Item_09_allotments_review_appdx5

	12 Scrutiny Review Of Fly Tipping
	13 Scrutiny Review Of Mobile Phone Masts Œ Chair™s Position
	14 Overview & Scrutiny Member Requests



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Bevan, Jean Brown, Davies, Dawson, Harris 

(Deputy Chair) and Winskill 
 

 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Also Present: (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
OSCO122.

 
WEBCASTING  

 
OSCO123.

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence received from Mrs C. Bhagwandeen and Mrs I. 
Shukla. 
 

 
 

OSCO124.

 
URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

OSCO125.

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Cllr Bull declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 12, Scrutiny 
Review of Mobile Phone Masts – Chair’s Position. 
 

 
 

OSCO126.

 
MINUTES  

  
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 21 November 2005, 30 
November 2005 and 12 December 2005 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

 
 

OSCO127.

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  

 None received. 
 

 
 

OSCO128.

 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 The Executive Member for Crime and Community Safety, Cllr Canver, 
gave an update of key issues and progress in her portfolio area, and 
answers to questions submitted in advance were distributed. The 
Executive Member answered supplementary questions put to her by the 
Committee as follows: 
 
Q – Can Members be supplied with regular updates of crime figures, 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 
 

with trends highlighted? 
 
A – These figures are provided in my quarterly briefings, and I am willing 
to give more details as requested.  
 
Q – Can feedback from the CCTV Steeing Group be provided to 
Members? 
 
A – All Councillors are welcome to raise items they wish to be dealt with 
by the Group and attend the meetings. 
 
Q – Can the Executive Member investigate how the power cut in Stroud 
Green was dealt with? 
 
A – I will investigate and get back to Members with a full answer. 
 
Q – When will the Safer Neighbourhoods scheme be rolled out to all 
wards? 
 
A – There are ongoing discussions between the Council and Police , and 
an update will be provided, but it will not be possible to implement the 
scheme in all 11 wards at once. 
 
Q – The two consultants working on the plans for the CCTV control room 
have not met. Is the project not joined up? 
 
A – The project is joined up, and it is the first time that all areas involved 
in CCTV have worked together on the subject. 
 
The Committee discussed the issue of planning enforcement, and it was 
decided that a recommendation would be made to the next Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee to undertake a Scrutiny Review on the subject. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the Committee’s thanks to the Executive Member for 

attending be noted. 
ii) That the Executive Member’s briefing and answers to questions 

be noted. 
iii) That the Committee recommended that a Scrutiny Review on 

Planning Enforcement be undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the next municipal year. 

 
 

OSCO129.

 
GROWING UP IN HARINGEY  

 Vicky Hobart of the Haringey Teaching Primary Care Trust gave a 
presentation on the Haringey Health Report 2005, entitled Growing Up in 
Haringey. The presentation highlighted a number of issues relating to 
children and young people in Haringey, including the development of 
Children’s Networks, the greater diversity of children as compared to the 
population as a whole, the higher than national average rate of infant 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 
 

mortality and the link between poverty and lower educational attainment 
and life expectancy. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of comparative data, and it was 
commented that as much trend data had been included as possible, but 
difficulties still existed due to a lack of systems standardisation across 
organisations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 
 

OSCO130.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW UPDATE ON YOUTH DEMOCRACY  

 Cllr Engert of the Review Panel raised a number of issues with the 
Deputy Director (Resources & Community) of the Children’s Service 
regarding the update, including the lack of a specific officer responsible 
for youth democracy, the number of schools without a youth council and 
pupil associate governors, the lack of a Member Youth Champion and 
the slow progress of the establishment of a Youth Forum. 
 
The Deputy Director (Resources & Community) of the Children’s Service 
responded to Cllr Engert’s concerns, highlighting the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations. The Deputy Director commented 
that all schools in the borough have a youth council and that resources 
would not allow one officer to exclusively deal with youth democracy. 
The Head of Youth Democracy would share responsibility for this with a 
newly appointed Participation and Inclusion Officer. It was acknowledged 
that no single Youth Forum had been established, but it was commented 
that a number of fora existed which allowed young people to get 
involved. The Member Champion for Young People would be appointed 
following the next Local Government Elections. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the work done by officers but shared the 
reservations expressed by Cllr Engert regarding progress on the Review 
Panel’s recommendations. It was requested that a further report be 
presented to the Committee within six months, covering aspects such as 
the establishment of the Youth Forum, the establishment of a young 
people’s consultation panel and the appointment of youth champions. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

i) That the update on progress made in response to the Scrutiny 
Review of Youth Democracy be noted. 

ii) That there be a further report in six months’ time to address the 
concerns of the Committee, to include but not be limited to: 

a) how the implementation of the recommendations will be 
resourced and managed to ensure the desired step change 

b) the establishment of  a new Haringey Schools/Youth Forum 
c) the establishment of a young people’s consultation panel and 

youth champions 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 
 

iii) That the Director and Deputy Director of the Children’s Service 
meet with the original Scrutiny Review Panel to discuss progress 
on this issue. 
 

 
 

OSCO131.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ALLOTMENTS  

 The Chair of the Review Panel, Cllr Davies, introduced the report, 
thanking Cllr Santry and Carolyn Banks for their work on the Review. 
The six recommendations made by the Panel were highlighted, and Cllr 
Davies commented that it was generally felt that communication 
between the Council and allotment holders could be improved. 
 
The Committee raised the issue of allotments in a poor state of repair 
and it was commented that this issue would be dealt with under 
recommendation three, which would look at tenancy agreements. The 
issue of oversized sheds was discussed, and it was commented that this 
was also covered by recommendation three. It was noted that a draft of 
the report had been distributed to allotment site secretaries. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
i) That the report of the Allotments Scrutiny Review Panel in respect 

of the review of Allotments and the conclusions and 
recommendations of the review be endorsed; and 

ii) that the report be referred to the Executive for its consideration 
 
 

 
 

OSCO132.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF STREET SWEEPING AND CLEANING  

 The Chair of the Review Panel, Cllr Dawson, commented that it was 
hoped that the report would have been ready for the meeting, but due to 
ongoing consultation it will be presented to a future meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be deferred to a future meeting of the Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 

 
 

OSCO133.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF FLY TIPPING  

 The Chair of the Review Panel, Cllr Winskill, introduced the report, and 
commented on the reasons for the proposed deferral of the Review until 
the next municipal year, these being the large number of reviews 
concerning Environmental Services and the far wider scope required for 
a successful Review. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 
 

That the Review be deferred to the next municipal year. 
 

OSCO134.

 
SCRUTINY REVIEW OF MOBILE PHONE MASTS – CHAIR’S 

POSITION 
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Manager introduced the report and the Chair 
requested nominations for a new Chair. Cllr Bevan was nominated by 
Cllr Brown and seconded by Cllr Winskill, and upon a vote was 
unanimously elected as Chair of the Scrutiny review of Mobile Phone 
Masts. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i) That the Committee reconfirmed the proposed scope and terms of 

reference. 
ii) That Cllr Bevan be appointed as the new Chair of the Review. 
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cllr Bull re-took the Chair from the Vice-
Chair. 
 
 
 

 
 

OSCO135.

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MEMBER REQUESTS  

 The Chair commented that he would continue to chase answers to 
outstanding queries with Executive Members and Directors, as this 
approach had led to many queries being answered. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee chase any outstanding 
queries with Executive Members and Directors. 
 

 
 

OSCO136.

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 Cllr Brown informed the Committee of the Scrutiny of Health Conference, 
to be held on 1 March 2006 at Tottenham Hotspur FC, which would help 
Overview and Scrutiny to conduct effective scrutiny of the Haringey 
TPCT and Hospital Trusts in the borough. 
 
Cllr Bevan raised the issue of the graffiti on the Fernlea Health Centre, 
and the lack of action following on from the response he received from 
the Finance Director of the Haringey TPCT. The Chair commented that 
he would personally chase Haringey TPCT on this issue. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee contact the Finance 
Director of Haringey TPCT regarding the graffiti on the Fernlea Health 
Centre. 
 
 

 
 

 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 16 JANUARY 2006 
 

 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 


